Aforti Holding S.A.

ul. Chałubińskiego 8, 00-613 Warszawa

t. 22 647 50 00

e. biuro@afortiholding.pl

To:

Financial Supervisory Authority Bucharest Stock Exchange

Current Report 26/2022

AFORTI Holding

Date of report: **14.07.2022**

Name of the issuing entity: **AFORTI Holding S.A.**

Headquarters: Chałubińskiego Street No 8, Floor 27, 00-613 Warsaw, Poland

Telephone / fax number: +48 22 647 50 00, +48 22 647 50 05

Unique registration code (NIP): 525-245-37-55

Serial number in the Trade Register: **0000330108**

Subscribed and paid-in share capital: 9.042.514 PLN

Market: SMT

Securities: **bonds**, trading symbol **AFH25**

Conclusion of share purchase agreements with Mori Capital Management

(Incheierea contractelor de cumparare de actiuni cu Mori Capital Management)

The Management Board of Aforti Holding S.A., headquartered in Warsaw (hereinafter: "Company", "Issuer") informs that on July 12, 2022. The Issuer signed agreements with Alpine Limited, based in Guernsey (Bailiwick of Guernsey) to acquire shares in Mori Capital Management Limited, based in Sliema, Republic of Malta.

Based on the aforementioned agreements, the Issuer acquires as of July 12, 2022. 9980 shares representing 4.99% of the capital and 4.99% of the votes at the general meeting, and acquires 160,020 shares representing 80.01% of the share capital and 80.01% of the votes at the general meeting of Mori Capital Management Limited, under the condition of obtaining approval from the Malta Financial www.afortiholding.pl Zyskaj na przyszłość.

Aforti Holding S.A. with its registered office in Warsaw 00-613, ul. Chałubińskiego 8, registered in the District Court for the Capital City of Warsaw, 12th Commercial Division of the National Court Register, KRS 0000330108, NIP: 525-245-37-55, REGON: 141800547. Amount of the share capital fully paid up: PLN 9,042,514.

Aforti Holding S.A.

ul. Chałubińskiego 8, 00-613 Warszawa

± 22 C47 F0 00

t. 22 647 50 00

e. biuro@afortiholding.pl



Services Authority (MFSA) for the acquisition of a majority stake (conditional share purchase agreement). If the MFSA's approval is not obtained by July 01, 2023, the conditional share purchase agreement for 160,020 shares will expire or the parties may extend the period of waiting for the MFSA's approval. The conditional share purchase agreement for 160,020 shares stipulates that the closing of the transaction will take place within 5 days from the date of obtaining MFSA approval. The Issuer intends to immediately apply to the MFSA for the aforementioned approval.

Mori Capital Management Limited is a licensed investment company in the Republic of Malta engaged in asset management. The company currently manages two investment funds, Mori Eastern European Fund and Mori Otoman Fund, based in Dublin, Republic of Ireland. As of February 25, 2022, the net assets under management of Mori Capital Management Limited amounted to EUR 63.5 million.

The purchase of shares in Mori Capital Management Limited is an implementation of the Issuer's strategy, in which one of the pillars is the development of asset management activities. This activity will be developed through Mori Capital Management together with a business partner with extensive experience in the fund management market, as a minority shareholder of Mori Capital Management. The Issuer will report on further stages of the investment in relevant current reports.

Klaudiusz Sytek

Prezes Zarządu